

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3634/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 12/01/2007 in CWP No. 195/2007 of
the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S PADAM COTTON YARNS LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11/02/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel,Adv.
Mrs. Sheela Goel,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi,Adv.
Mr. Rajat Navet,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

A fire took place in the establishment of the petitioner in the night
intervening 13th and 14th of July, 2002. The petitioner made a Claim dated 10.10.2003
for
payment of compensation in terms of contract of insurance with the respondent-
Insurance Company. As purportedly the said claim was not considered, a writ petition
came to be filed before the High Court which, by reason of the impugned judgment,
has been dismissed.

Learned counsel for the respondents states before us that the respondents
have already repudiated the claim of the petitioner on 9.8.2003, whereafter t
he
petitioner has filed

-2-

an application for claim by filing original claim petition before the National Consumer
Disputes Redressal Commission and the matter against a decision of the said
Commission is pending before this Court. In this view of the matter, we are of the
opinion that there is no merit in this petition which is accordingly dismissed.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER